

RESOLUTION NO.

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF EL DORADO

WHEREAS, the State Legislature enacted Assembly Bill (AB) 1491 in Fiscal Year 1991-92 to give counties a source of funding for their public health and mental health programs, known as 1991 Realignment;

WHEREAS, the California Welfare and Institutions Code (WIC) Section 17600 created the Local Revenue Fund and each county in California receives realignment funds from the State Local Revenue Fund. Pursuant to WIC 17600.10(a), each county must establish a Local Health and Welfare Trust fund, which includes three separate sub accounts: the Mental Health sub account, the Social Services sub account, and the Health sub account;

WHEREAS, WIC Section 17600.20(a) provides that any county or city, may reallocate money among the above-identified accounts in the Local Health and Welfare Trust fund, not to exceed ten percent (10%) of the amount deposited in the account from which the funds are reallocated for that fiscal year;

WHEREAS, WIC Section 17600.20(c) provides that the city/county's Board of Supervisors shall at a regularly scheduled public hearing document the reallocation of Realignment revenue;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the County of El Dorado (County) Board of Supervisors finds pursuant to WIC 17600.20(c) this transfer of Realignment revenues to be the most cost-effective use of available revenues to maximize client outcomes and that the net social services caseload has increased beyond the revenue growth in the social services account; and

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the County Board of Supervisors hereby authorizes the transfer of up to ten percent (10%) not to exceed \$683,356 of Fiscal Year 2023-24 Realignment revenue from the 1991 Public Health Local Revenue Fund to the 1991 Social Services Local Revenue Fund.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado at a regular meeting of said Board, held the 27th day of February, 2024, by the following vote of said Board:

Ayes: Noes: Absent:

Attest: Kim Dawson Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

By: _

Deputy Clerk